

NO. A08-1295

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

T.A. Schifsky & Sons, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Bahr Construction, L.L.C., et al.,

Defendants,

Consolidated Lumber Company, d/b/a Arrow Building Center,

Respondent,

Premier Bank,

Appellant-Petitioner,

Larson Contracting, Inc., et al.,

Intervening Defendants,

and

Premier Bank,

Appellant-Petitioner,

vs.

Bahr Construction & Contracting, L.L.C.,

d/b/a Bahr Construction, L.L.C., et al.,

Defendants,

Consolidated Lumber Company, d/b/a Arrow Building Center, Inc.,

Respondent.

APPELLANT PREMIER BANK'S REPLY BRIEF

Katherine M. Melander

Stephen F. Buterin

Brian W. Varland

COLEMAN, HULL & van VLIET, PLLP

8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard

Suite 2110

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437

(952) 841-0001

Attorneys for Appellant-Petitioner Premier Bank

Harvey N. Jones, Esq.

HARVEY N. JONES, P.A.

1350 South Frontage Road

Hastings, Minnesota 55033

(651) 437-1818

*Attorney for Consolidated Lumber Company**d/ b/ a Arrow Building Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Dismissing Premier Bank's Appeal As Untimely Because The December 13, 2007 Judgment Was Not Properly Certified Under Rule 54.02. 1

 A. The December 13, 2007 partial judgment was not properly certified under Rule 54.02 because it was not an adjudication of one entire claim. 1

 B. Under Minnesota's mechanic's lien statute and the cases interpreting the statute, attorney fees are an element of lien claimant's damages. 3

II. This Court Should Establish A Rule That Interlocutory Appeals Of Judgments Certified Under Rule 54.02 Are Permissive, Rather Than Mandatory.7

 A. This court and courts across the country recognize that interlocutory appeals are generally permissive, rather than mandatory.7

 B. The better rule is that an interlocutory appeal containing an express Rule 54.02 determination is permissive, rather than mandatory.14

 1. A permissive rule prevents trapping parties in a dilemma of choosing between the expense of a protective appeal that may not be properly certified under Rule 54.02 or risking forfeiture of their right to appeal.14

 2. A permissive rule furthers the Rule 54.02's policy of preventing piecemeal appeals and conserving judicial resources.16

 3. A permissive rule furthers this court's longstanding policy of relieving parties and their attorneys of the necessity of deciding correctly the propriety of a district court's direction for entry of judgment.....17

 C. The text of Rule 104.01, Subdivision 1 on timing of an appeal from a Rule 54.02 judgment is permissive, rather than mandatory.....18

D. This court is the final authority on the application of its procedural rules and may establish a decisional rule that an interlocutory appeal of a judgment certified under Rule 54.02 is permissive, rather than mandatory..
.....19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Bulau v. Bulau</i> , 208 Minn. 529, 531 N.W.2d 845 (1940)	17
<i>Brookfield Trade Center, Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 609 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 2000)	7
<i>City of Shorewood v. Metropolitan Waste Control Com'n</i> , 533 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1995)	9, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Emme v. C.O.M.B., Inc.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 1988)	16
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 605 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. 2000)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hill v. Okay Constr. Co, Inc.</i> , 312 Minn. 324, 347 N.W.2d 107 (1977)	5
<i>Javinsky v. Commissioner of Admin.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App. 2007)	1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Kastner v. Star Trails Ass'n</i> , 646 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2002)	10
<i>Matter of Commodore Hotel Fire & Explosion Case</i> , 318 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. 1982)	1, 2
<i>McGowan v. Our Savior's Lutheran Church</i> , 527 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1995)	9, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Davies</i> , 51 Minn. 168, 53 N.W. 363 (1892)	6
<i>Novus Equities Corp. v. EM-TV P' ship</i> , 381 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. 1986)	16
<i>Obraske v. Woody</i> , 294 Minn. 105, 199 N.W.2d 429 (1972)	4
<i>Paidar v. Hughes</i> , 615 N.W.2d 276 (Minn. 2000)	5
<i>Prior Lake State Bank v. Groth</i> , 259 Minn. 495, 108 N.W.2d 619 (1961)	5
<i>Pulju v. Metropolitan Property & Cas.</i> , N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 1995)	20
<i>Schmoll v. Lucht</i> , 106 Minn. 188, 118 N.W. 555 (1908)	4

Semiconductor Automation, Inc. v. Lloyds of London, 543 N.W.2d 123
(Minn. App. 1996) 8, 9, 11

Spaeth v. City of Plymouth, 344 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1984) 4, 5, 6

State v. Dahlin, 753 N.W.2d 300, 303, 304 (Minn. 2008) 10

Tarnowski v. Resop, 236 Minn. 33, 51 N.W.2d 801 (1952) 6

Willis v. County of Sherburne, 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996) 20

FOREIGN CASES

Chambers v. Ohio Dept. of Human Services, 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) 2

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949) 8

Crowley v. Shultz, 704 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Jamison v. Wiley, 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir.1994) 9

Retired Chicago Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago, 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir.1993) 12

Schwarz v. Folloder, 767 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1985) 13, 19

Sierra Club v. Robertson, 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir.1994) 9, 12

United States v. Michelle's Lounge, 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir.1994) 9

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 54.02 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 104.01, subd. 1 2, 7, 12, 18, 20, 19, 21

Minn. Stat. § 117.045 5

Minn. Stat. § 514.14 3, 4, 5

Minn. Stat. § 645.44 3, 18

42 U.S.C. § 4601 5

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

3 Eric J. Magnuson & David F. Herr, *Appellate Rules Annotated* § 103.5, at 40 (Minnesota Practice Series 2008 ed. 2008) 2, 10, 11

15A Charles A. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 3911 at 359 (2d ed. 1992) 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

15 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction* § 3911, at 498-99 (1976) 14

Bernard E. Nodzon, Jr., *Civil Procedure--The Minnesota Supreme Court Inserts a Greater Degree of Judicial Efficiency Into Multi-Party Litigation*, *Engvall v. Soo Line Railroad Co.*, 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1233, 1234 (2000) 11, 18

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 18

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 7
